

APPEAL NO. 22-13626

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**HOUSTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, AND HOUSTON COUNTY
SHERIFF CULLEN TALTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Defendants-Appellants,**

v.

**ANNA LANGE,
Plaintiff-Appellee.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Georgia, Macon Division
Civil Action No. 5:19-CV-00392-MTT**

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

**Sharon P. Morgan, Georgia Bar No. 522955
R. Read Gignilliat, Georgia Bar No. 293390
William D. Deveney, Georgia Bar No. 219744
Patrick L. Lail, Georgia Bar No. 431101**

**ELARBEE, THOMPSON, SAPP & WILSON LLP
229 Peachtree Street, NE – Suite 800
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 659-6700**

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

Appeal No. 22-13626
Houston County, Georgia, et al. v. Lange

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and 11th Cir. R. 26.1, 26.2-1, 26.1-3 and 28-1(b), the undersigned counsel of record for Defendants-Appellants hereby identifies the following interested persons:

- 1) Allen & Overy LLP (Counsel for Amicus Curiae Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law);
- 2) Anti-Defamation League (Amicus Curiae for Appellee);
- 3) Arkles, Z. Gabriel (Counsel for Appellee);
- 4) Barry, Kevin M. (Counsel for Appellee);
- 5) Barton, III, Kenneth E. (Counsel for Appellee);
- 6) Bone, Michelle (Counsel for Amicus Curiae Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law);
- 7) Brown, David (Counsel for Appellee);
- 8) Calderon, Tovah R. (Counsel for Amicus Curiae Department of Justice);
- 9) Clarke, Kristen (Counsel for Amicus Curiae Department of Justice);
- 10) Cooper, Barton & Cooper (Counsel for Appellee);
- 11) Cooper, M. Devlin (Counsel for Appellee);

Appeal No. 22-13626
Houston County, Georgia, et al. v. Lange

- 12) Deveney, William D. (Counsel for Appellants);
- 13) Elarbee, Thompson, Sapp & Wilson, LLP (Counsel for Appellants);
- 14) Equal Rights Advocates (Amicus Curiae for Appellee);
- 15) Fata, Catherine Elizabeth (Counsel for Appellee);
- 16) Gignilliat, R. Read (Counsel for Appellants);
- 17) Grant, Jill K. (Counsel for Appellee);
- 18) Greenbaum, Jon (Counsel for Amicus Curiae Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law);
- 19) Houston County, Georgia (Defendant-Appellant);
- 20) Kieckhafer, Katherine (Counsel for Amicus Curiae Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law);

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF ISSUES MERITING REHEARING EN BANC.....	1
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION OF CASE	2
A. Relevant Proceedings Before District Court	2
B. Relevant Proceedings Before Eleventh Circuit	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS NECESSARY FOR ARGUMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
A. The County’s Health Plan.....	5
B. Plaintiff’s Employment with the Sheriff’s Office.....	7
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES	8
I. The Panel Majority’s Holding That The Exclusion	

Appeal No. 22-13626
Houston County, Georgia, et al. v. Lange

Is Facially Discriminatory under Title VII

Conflicts with Supreme Court and Eleventh
Circuit Precedent 8

A. The Panel majority misreads *Bostock* and
Disregards *Bray* and *Young*..... 8

B. The Panel majority’s conclusion also conflicts
with this Court’s decisions in *Adams* and
Eknes-Tucker and with out-of-circuit
authority as well..... 14

II. The Panel Majority’s determination that the
County is the Sheriff’s “agent” for Title VII
purposes is inconsistent with *Williams* and
agency principles..... 18

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

ADDENDUM – ORIGINAL PANEL OPINION

Appeal No. 22-13626
Houston County, Georgia, et al. v. Lange

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> Bostock v. Clayton County, 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 2023 WL 4073727 (E.D. Ark. June 20, 2023)	17
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	8, 12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702, 710 (1978)	10
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	14, 16, 17
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	14, 16, 17
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F. 4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024)	17
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Lyes v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 166 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	19
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	10

Appeal No. 22-13626
Houston County, Georgia, et al. v. Lange

<i>Poe v. Drummond</i> , 2023 WL 6516449 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 5, 2023)	17
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	12
<i>Williams v. City of Montgomery</i> , 742 F.2d 586 (11th Cir. 1984)	18, 19
<i>Young v. United Parcel Service</i> , 575 U.S. 206 (2015)	12, 13
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
Americans with Disabilities Act	3
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rules</u>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1	C-1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32	21
Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1	C-1
Eleventh Circuit Rule 35-1	21
